The following table summarizes the results of the sensitivity tests to the linked interest rate on profit

before tax, as of in June 30, 2024. The results are presented in NIS million, and do not include the

insurance company:

Assumptions underlying the calculations

Fair value: Fair value was calculated using the discounted cash flow model, using the suitable interest

rate for the cash flow period. The discount rate was calculated based on the market interest rate for

the cash flow period, plus the risk premium derived from the security’s rating.

Scenarios: For the interest risk, the calculation was based on absolute increase/decrease of 2% during

the course of a day. This scenario was selected after a study of the yield curve database found that in

the past 10 years, no absolute change exceeding 2% was observed in any single day. Scenario outcomes

were calculated at the single asset level, so as to avoid distorting results by aggregating different

instruments.

Type of
instrument

Profit (loss) from changes in the
risk factor

Fair
value

Profit (loss) from changes in the
risk factor

Absolute
increase
of 2%

10%
increase

5%
increase

5%
decrease

Decrease
of 10%

Absolute
decrease

of 2%
Government
bonds (1.5) (0.1) (0.0) 10.4 0.0 0.1 1.5

Corporate bonds (6.6) (0.4) (0.3) 96.9 0.2 0.4 7.2
Capital note to
the insurance
company

(51.1) (3.2) (1. 6) 1,142.0 1.6 3.2 54.7

Total assets (59.3) (3.7) (1.9) 1,249.4 1.9 3.7 63.4
Phoenix bonds 49.7 3.2 1.6 (819.0) (1.6) (3.2) (55.1)
Total liabilities 49.7 3.2 1.6 (819.0) (1.6) (3.2) (55.1)
Total (9.6) (0.5) (0.3) 430.4 0.2 0.5 8.4

Non-linked CPI-linked
pension

companies in
Credit company

in Israel

Intangible Assets - - - 2,266,169 487,013 15,355 - 1,071,579 3,840,116
Deferred tax assets - - - 83,783 202 13,018 - 1,035 98,038
Deferred acquisition costs - - - - 1,191,063 - - 1,582,580 2,773,643
Property, plant & equipment - - - 231,809 1,342 17,012 - 1,408,932 1,659,095
Investments in investees 37,239 22,761 280,347 197,752 - - - 1,458,554 1,996,653
Investment property in respect of yield-
dependent contracts - - - - - - - 2,324,446 2,324,446
Investment property - other - - - - - - - 1,267,814 1,267,814
Reinsurance assets - - - - - - - 4,073,853 4,073,853
Credit for purchase of securities 666,000 - 87,000 - - - - - 753,000
Current tax assets - 22,420 - - 4,482 1,405 - - 28,307
Receivables and debit balances 299,263 - 512 - 67,143 12,354 - 609,131 988,403
Premiums collectible - - - - - - - 931,970 931,970
Financial investments in respect of yield-
dependent contracts - - - - - - - 83,620,829 83,620,829
Financial investments for holders of notes,
ETNs, short ETNs, composite ETNs, deposit
certificates and structured bonds - - - - - - 159,000 - 159,000
Credit in respect of factoring, acquiring and
financing - - - - - 4,445,491 - - 4,445,491
Liquid debt assets 118,505 36,230 - - 186,091 - - 5,309,444 5,650,270
Illiquid debt assets 179,688 483,629 264,000 - 955,584 - - 14,356,888 16,239,789
Shares - - - 152,710 26,652 - - 2,319,809 2,499,171
Other 2,000 - 44,151 11,832 30,583 - - 5,840,955 5,929,521
Cash and cash equivalents in respect of yield-
dependent contracts - - - - - - - 18,685,733 18,685,733
Other cash and cash equivalents 399,662 - 50,008 - 127,543 10,411 - 2,072,350 2,659,974

- -
Total assets 1,702,357 565,040 726,018 2,944,055 3,077,698 4,515,046 159,000 146,935,902 160,625,116

Liabilities in respect of insurance contracts and
non-yield-dependent investment contracts - - - - 1,078,994 - - 24,995,417 26,074,411
Liabilities in respect of insurance contracts and
yield-dependent investment contracts - - - - - - - 103,511,823 103,511,823
Liabilities in respect of deferred taxes - - - 28,688 91,693 - - 595,120 715,501
Liability for employee benefits, net 32,911 - - - - 7,339 - 55,354 95,604
Liability in respect of current taxes - 32,062 - - 42 4,294 - 49,075 85,473
Payables and credit balances 387,460 - 250 - 139,322 55,904 - 3,254,277 3,837,213
Liabilities for notes, ETNs, short ETNs,
composite ETNs and structured bonds - - - - - - 158,000 - 158,000
Payable dividend - - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities (*) 2,763,031 952,516 603,544 - 475,879 3,584,906 - 6,568,939 14,948,815

Total liabilities 3,183,402 984,578 603,794 28,688 1,785,930 3,652,443 158,000 139,030,005 149,426,840
Total exposure (1,481,045) (419,538) 122,224 2,915,367 1,291,768 862,603 1,000 7,905,897 11,198,276

(*) Against CPI-linked financial liabilities, the Company holds Series PHONIX B12 Bonds, which is CPI-linked.

1-
7

2

Total

Linkage bases of assets and liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet (in NIS thousand) as of June 30, 2024

P
h

o
en

ix
 F

in
an

ci
al

 L
td

.

7
.

Li
n

ka
g

e
b

as
e

re
p

o
rt

s

NIS
Other non-

monetary items

ETNs - linkage
to various

indices
Israeli insurance

companyForeign currency

Non-linked CPI-linked
pension

companies in
companies in

Israel

Intangible Assets - - - 1,830,784 476,861 10,618 - 1,008,191 3,326,454
Deferred tax assets - - - 80,623 779 10,036 - 6,448 97,886
Deferred acquisition costs - - - - 1,034,541 - - 1,619,991 2,654,532
Property, plant & equipment - - - 147,634 2,100 10,792 - 1,077,415 1,237,941
Investments in investees 23,439 19,929 - 140,995 - - - 1,456,411 1,640,774
Investment property in respect of yield-
dependent contracts - - - - - - - 2,206,935 2,206,935
Investment property - other - - - - - - - 1,186,334 1,186,334
Reinsurance assets - - - - - - - 3,604,340 3,604,340
Credit for purchase of securities 644,000 - 111,000 - - - - - 755,000
Current tax assets - 20,815 - - 2 6 - 226,554 247,377
Receivables and debit balances 415,725 - 8,013 - 48,818 7,574 - 446,532 926,662
Premiums collectible - - - - - - - 1,026,855 1,026,855
Financial investments in respect of yield-
dependent contracts - - - - - - - 80,603,591 80,603,591
Financial investments for holders of notes,
ETNs, short ETNs, composite ETNs, deposit
certificates and structured bonds - - - - - - 194,000 - 194,000
Credit in respect of factoring, acquiring and
financing - - - - - 3,488,853 - - 3,488,853
Liquid debt assets 9,815 14,417 203 - 140,828 - - 5,646,108 5,811,371
Illiquid debt assets 502,511 529,446 29,000 - 937,552 12,003 - 15,276,930 17,287,442
Shares - - - 293,821 14,820 - - 1,909,806 2,218,447
Other - - 17,149 55,096 51,722 - - 5,512,779 5,636,746
Cash and cash equivalents in respect of yield-
dependent contracts - - - - - - - 18,728,467 18,728,467
Other cash and cash equivalents 460,532 - 63,000 - 90,583 33,191 - 2,065,752 2,713,058

- -
Total assets 2,056,022 584,607 228,365 2,548,953 2,798,606 3,573,073 194,000 143,609,439 155,593,065

Liabilities in respect of insurance contracts and
non-yield-dependent investment contracts - - - - 1,045,054 - - 24,477,836 25,522,890
Liabilities in respect of insurance contracts and
yield-dependent investment contracts - - - - - - - 100,075,110 100,075,110
Liabilities in respect of deferred taxes - - - 35,623 85,469 - - 426,280 547,372
Liability for employee benefits, net 24,105 - - - - 4,208 - 47,185 75,498
Liability in respect of current taxes - 57,186 - - 4,798 9,491 - 5,636 77,111
Payables and credit balances 482,763 - 429 - 93,776 42,378 - 3,566,793 4,186,139
Liabilities for notes, ETNs, short ETNs,
composite ETNs and structured bonds - - - - - - 193,000 - 193,000
Payable dividend - - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities (*) 2,329,576 912,655 142,000 - 2,817 3,027,610 - 7,998,480 14,413,138

Total liabilities 2,836,444 969,841 142,429 35,623 1,231,914 3,083,687 193,000 136,597,320 145,090,258
Total exposure (780,422) (385,234) 85,936 2,513,330 1,566,692 489,386 1,000 7,012,119 10,502,807

P
h

o
en

ix
 F

in
an

ci
al

 L
td

.
1-

7
3

Linkage bases of assets and liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet (in NIS thousand) as of June 30, 2023